Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Jim Gray Richard Moloney
Mayor Commissioner
Memorandum
To: Mayor Jim Gray
Urban County Council
/
From: UM AzlM do
Vernon Azeveds, P.E

Remedial Measures Program Manager
Date: July, 31 2013

Re: Contract Extension/Change Order (No. 2) for Hazen & Sawyer, PSC to Continue Project
Management of Remedial Measures Plans Implementation

The purpose of Change Order #2 is to request authorization of a contract extension to the existing agreement
with Hazen and Sawyer, PSC (H&S) to continue project management of the Remedial Measures Plans
(RMP) implementation as outlined in RFP#26-2010.

Resolution #394-2010, in the amount of $2,000,000, was for the development of three Sanitary Sewer
System Assessment reports for submission to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and
the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet’s Division of Water (DOW) in accordance with the
requirements of the Consent Decree. Also in accordance with the Consent Decree, Change Order #1 with
H&S (Resolution #571-2011), in the amount of $1,500,000, was for the development of the three Remedial
Measures Plans (RMP) for submission to EPA and DOW delineating the capital implementation schedule of
projects.

Change Order #2 requests authorization to encumber the remaining $1,444,145.95 Council previously
budgeted for the RMP project. As outlined in the original Request for Proposal for the RMP, H&S will
continue to provide project management assistance during the implementation of the $592,000,000 RMP
capital projects. With the help of H&S, implementation of the RMP projects is currently on schedule.

Funds are fully budgeted in 4003-303401-3425-71205 and 4003-303401-3425-92811.
Questions regarding this agreement should be directed to Vernon Azevedo at 425-2438.

Pc: Richard Moloney, Commissioner, Department of Environmental Quality
Charles H. Martin, P.E., Director, Division of Water Quality
Todd Slatin, Director, Division of Purchasing
John B. Steinmetz, P.E., Hazen & Sawyer
Courtney Thacher, Remedial Measures Program

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 3 (859) 425-2255 o www.lexingtonky.gov

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



SIGNATURES TO CHANGE ORDER - RMP Contract Extension

Change Order #2 Amount -- $1,444,145.95

DATE: 8'/5,//3 BY:

DATE: 7 %j-i3 BY:

DATE:% - 5"' 3 BY:

DATE: BY:

ACCEPTED:
Hazen and Sawyer. P.S.C.

Wl B. v

John B. Steinmetz, P.E., Senior Associate

RECOMMENDED:

Le?\gton-;jyette Urban County Government
(A AR [{d"

Vernon Azevédo, P.E., Remedial Measures Program Manager

REVIEWED:

Lexinmette Urbayy County Government

Richard Moloney, CommissicZwer
Department of Public Works and Environmental Quality

APPROVED:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Jim Gray, Mayor



